03/31/2020 12/31/2019 03/31/2020 12/31/2019

Cash and cash equivalents 1,804 984 10,182 12,228

Trade receivables 6,988 8,321 8,074 9,111

Recoverable taxes - - 2,575 426

Credits with related parties  - 6,653 - 10,891

Other credits and amounts - - 124 84

Foreign suppliers (75,722) (90,279) (84,972) (99,530)

Other liabilities - - (21) (17)

Total foreign currency exposure R$ (66,930) (74,321) (64,038) (66,807)

Total foreign currency exposure US$ (12,874) (18,438) (12,318) (16,574)

Exchange rate (R$/US$)   5.1987 4.0307 5.1987 4.0307

41

Notes to the quarterly information form - ITR
Period ended March 31, 2020
(In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, except when otherwise indicated)

As of March 31, 2020, the Company adopted the R$5.1987/US$1.00 exchange rate corresponding to the
month's closing rate announced by the Central Bank of Brazil as probable scenario. The table below
shows the sensitivity analysis and the effect on profit or loss of exchange rate fluctuations in the
exposure amount at the end of the quarter:

  Parent Company Consolidated

 Rate Liabilities, net (*)

Amounts exposed to the risk of appreciation

of the U.S. dollar (R$5.1987/US$1.00)
5.1987 (66,930) (64,038)

   Possible adverse scenario (+25%) 6.4984 (16,732) (16,010)
Remote adverse scenario (+50%)  7.7981   (33,465)  (32,019)
Possible favorable scenario (-25%)  3.8990  16,732   16,010
Remote favorable scenario (-50%)  2.5994  33,465   32,019

(*) The Company considers as probable scenario the amounts of liabilities exposed to the US dollar as of March 31, 2020.

28.5.  Credit risk

The credit risk is inherent in the Company’s operating and financing activities, mainly represented by
cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, trade receivables and advances to suppliers.

Financial assets classified as cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments are deposited with
counterparties rated investment grade or higher by S&P or Moody's (between AAA and AA+), pursuant
to risk management policies. The Company concentrates more than 10% of its total financial assets in
financial institutions whose rating is similar to or more favorable than that of the Company.

[…]

direct or indirectly generate material losses, considering the following elements, pursuant to CVM
Instruction 475/08:

• The probable scenario is the scenario expected by the Company’s Management and
corroborated by an external independent source;

• The possible adverse scenario assumes a 25% deterioration in the main risk variable that
determines the fair value of financial instruments; and

• The remote adverse scenario assumes a 50% deterioration in the main risk variable that
determines the fair value of financial instruments.

The probable scenario adopted by the Company is represented by market levels remaining unchanged.

Based on the Company’s analysis, the financial instruments exposed to the risk of change in interest rate
are short-term investments in CDBs and investment funds, classified as cash equivalents and short-term
investments. The Company assessed its non-derivative financial instruments, considering the impact of
fluctuations in interest rates on the exposed amounts as of March 31, 2020. The exposed amounts and
interest rate fluctuation scenarios, and their respective effect on the Company’s result, are as follows:

 Parent Company and Consolidated

Cash equivalents

Short-term

investments

Amounts exposed to risk of variation in the CDI rate (3.65%) 442 1,127,869

Possible adverse scenario (-25%)  (5)  (12,407)

Remote adverse scenario (-50%)  (10)  (24,813)

Possible favorable scenario (+25%)  5   12,407

Remote favorable scenario (+50%)  10  24,813

Measurement of the fair value of financial instruments

In order to comply with the disclosure requirements for financial instruments measured at fair value, the
Company and its subsidiaries must classify its instruments in Levels 1 to 3, based on observable fair value
levels:

• Level 1: Fair value measurements are calculated based on quoted prices (without adjustment) in
active market or identical liabilities;

• Level 2: Fair value measurements are calculated based on other variables besides quoted prices
included in Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability directly (such as prices) or indirectly